

Call for Nominations: Bernard Lewis Fellowship

Released: 29 March 2024

The purpose of the Bernard Lewis Endowment Fund is to undertake or seed projects that further educational initiatives in combustion research. The Bernard Lewis Fellowship was established to encourage high quality research by young scientists and engineers. Fellowships are awarded at each International Symposium on Combustion.

Eligible recipients must be:

- Students or combustion scientists who have earned their Ph.D. (or equivalent) within three years of the Symposium (2021 or after)
- Author of a paper accepted for the Cl's 40th International Symposium—Emphasizing Energy Transition
- A member of The Combustion Institute

A fellowship consists of a \$500 USD cash award, and financial reimbursements for: the registration fee for the Cl's 40th International Symposium—*Emphasizing Energy Transition*, the excursion, the banquet, and hotel accommodations during the Symposium. In addition, fellowship recipients receive an electronic copy of *The Proceedings of The Combustion Institute, Vol. 40*, and a one-year subscription to *Combustion and Flame*. Recipients will also be recognized in the Symposium program.

Nominations

Nominations must be made by a member of The Combustion Institute who is familiar with the accomplishments of the nominee. The nominee must verify their CI membership and attendance at the Symposium.

The nomination package must include:

- Cover letter by the nominator that reads as a letter of recommendation
- A recommendation letter, no more than two pages in length, from an individual other than nominator
- Nominee information package that includes:
 - Name, email and current mailing address
 - ♦ Affiliation, position, and years of experience in combustion research
 - ♦ Current educational vitae
 - List of journal and peer-reviewed conference publications
 - List of up to three representative pieces of work with a short description (max 3-5 lines) of their relevance, compiled as a single PDF document (this can include papers submitted to the 40th International Symposium)
 - List of areas of research (according to symposium colloquia) and recent accomplishments (restricted to 1 page)
- Nominations can be submitted through the CI's Account Management System (AMS).

Nominations Deadline: Electronic submissions must be received before **23:59 PDT, 21 April 2024**. Recipients will be notified by **24 May 2024**.

Call for Nominations: Bernard Lewis Fellowship

Questions or suggestions regarding potential nominations may be directed to The Combustion Institute: **office@combustioninstitute.org**, or to the Bernard Lewis Fellowship Committee Chair, Benedetta Franzelli, CNRS EM2C Laboratory, France: **benedetta.franzelli@centralesupelec.fr**.

Extended eligibility can be granted on a case-by-case basis, and any requests for such should be directed to **office@combustioninstitute.org**.

Bernard Lewis Fellowship Committee

The committee is charged with the responsibility to select recipients to receive fellowships. Bernard Lewis Fellowships are bestowed during the International Symposium on Combustion.

Benedetta Franzelli, Chair, CNRS EM2C Laboratory, France

Yuyang Li, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, China

Patrick Oßwald, DLR - German Aerospace Center, Germany

Carmela Russo, CNR-STEMS, Italy

Raghu Sivaramakrishnan, Argonne National Laboratory, United States

Luc-Sy Tran, University of Lille, France

Xiaoyuan Zhang, University of Science and Technology of China, China

More information and complete listings of past recipients can be found on the Bernard Lewis Fellowship award page on The Combustion Institute website: https://www.combustioninstitute.org/.